WHEREAS, the GID has obtained the written consent of Academy Bank, N.A. (“Bank”),
as the sole purchaser and owner of the GID’s General Obligation Note, Series 2019, originally
issued in the amount of $375,000 (the “Series 2019 Note”), to apply excess proceeds of the Series
2019 Note in the amount of sixty-seven thousand dollars ($67,000.00) (the “Excess Proceeds”)
as an early partial redemption of the Series 2019 Note; and

WHEREAS, the proceeds of the Series 2019 Note were used to complete the GID’s utility
undergrounding project (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, the Excess Proceeds exist due to the Project being completed under budget;